

6 SC 47/2016 7703/2016
STATE Vs. MUMTAJ ETC
420/2016
(Malviya Nagar)
U/S-302/212/34 IPC & 14 Foreigner's Act
CNR-DLST01-001738-2016

TIME BOUND MATTER

26.02.2026

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Mr. Mohammad Faizan, learned counsel for accused Mumtaz.

Accused Mumtaj and Abdulla alias Hazi Bashir are present.

Accused/UTP Hafiz-Ullah not produced from JC.

PW Sandeep Monga is present through VC.

ASI Onkar Singh, No. D-3431, Traffic, circle- Civil Lines, New Delhi is present.

1. PW Sandeep Monga has joined through video conferencing (VC) and submitted that he could not appear before the Court on the previous date i.e., 25.02.2026 as he has returned to his parent department and is posted at Custom House, Goa. PW Monga further submits that presently, he is attending a training program of Group Officers at IIM, Lucknow and can remain present before the Court in the month of March.

2. Heard. In view of the submissions by PW Sandeep Monga, the bailable warrants issued against him remain unexecuted. Accordingly, issue fresh summons to PW Sandeep Monga returnable for **12.03.2026.**

3. Bailable warrants issued against Dalip Kasikar received back unexecuted. ASI Onkar Singh is present pursuant of execution of bailable warrants. Bailable warrants issued against SI Deepak Kumar and SI Manish Kumar executed. Same is taken on record. Both of them have requested for exemption from personal appearance and stated that they will remain present on the date already fixed i.e., **27.02.2026**. Requests are allowed.

4. Matter be kept back for appearance of the absentee accused person and recording the testimony of PW - ASI, Onkar Singh.

At 11:00 A.M.

5. Mr. Tariq Hashmi, learned DCLADC for accused Abdulla alias Haji Bashir has appeared. Mr. I.A. Alvi, learned counsel for the accused Hafiz-Ullah has appeared. Accused/UTP Hafiz-Ullah produced from JC.

6. PW- 24 ASI (now SI) Onkar Singh examined, cross-examined and discharged. The statement of PW24 was read over to him in compliance with Section 278 CrPC.

7. Issue fresh summons to SI Manish, SI Deepak Kumar, concerned IO and MHC (M) with case property returnable for date already fixed i.e., **27.02.2026**. To come up for P.E. for the date already fixed i.e., **27.02.2026**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/26.02.2026

EB