

12 SC 7703/2016

STATE Vs. MUMTAJ ETC

420/2016

(Malviya Nagar)

U/S-302/212/34 IPC & 14 Foreigner's Act

CNR-DLST01-001738-2016

TIME BOUND MATTER

29.07.2026

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Mr. I.A.Alvi, Advocate for the accused Hafisullah through VC.

Mr. Tariq Hashmi, DCLADC for the accused Abdullah.

Mr. Mohammad Faizan, Advocate for the accused Mumtaj.

Accused Mumtaj and Abdullah are present on bail.

Accused Hafizullah not produced from JC.

1. Mr. Alvi, learned defence counsel for accused Hafizullah seeks time to place on record the certified copy of judgment pronounced by District Court in the State of Maharashtra. The request is allowed for today.

2. However, the counsels are put to notice that this is a time bound matter and no further requests for adjournment shall be entertained.

The previous date fixed of 30.07.2026 stands cancelled.

3. Now to come up for DE on **19.08.2026**. It is further clarified that in case the accused persons fail to lead any defence evidence on the next date of hearing, this Court shall proceed with the final arguments on the same day itself.

4. Matter be kept back for production of accused/UTP.

At 1155 Hrs

5. The accused/UTP, Hafizullah produced from Central Jail No. 10, Rohini (PID No. 1038320). He is apprised about the date and purpose already fixed.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/29.07.2026